
who took fifth spot with a package worth £6.94 
million or £133,380 a week.

Mickells lagged behind Diageo’s chief executive 
— Ivan Menezes — who took second spot with a 
package of £9.06 million or £174,290 a week.

The top five was completed by two executives at 
luxury housebuilder Berkeley. Founder and chair 
of the group Tony Pidgley received £8.26 million 
or £158,770 a week. Berkeley chief executive Rob 
Perrins had a package worth £7.81 million, which 
on a weekly basis is £150,110.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 34 
of the 43 executives and 20 saw their package in-
crease over the past two financial years. Indeed, 
16 of the increases were for 10.7% or more at a 
time when average weekly earnings in the whole 
economy were rising by no more than 3.1%.

As Palmer-Baunack’s package increased by £28.69 
million in monetary terms, it will come as no surprise 
to see her topping the percentage pay rises with a 
stonking 2,629.7%.

Tim Lampert, chief financial officer alongside Palm-
er-Baunack at BCA, received a 344.7% increase to 
£3.26 million or £62,600 a week.

Third and fourth spots were taken by Diageo’s 
Mikells and Menezes with increases of 225.9% and 
166.6% respectively.

Top executives don't 
mind the pay gap
Forty-three highly paid executives, who received 
a remuneration package of over £1 million from 
their firms in last financial year, feature in the latest 
tranche of top earners.

The remuneration bill for the 43 — who work in 
top FTSE 350 firms — totalled £140.58 million. That 
works out as an average package of £3.27 million 
each. If the midpoint (median) is used, the average 
is £1.96 million. On a weekly basis the two averages 
work out at £62,870 and £37,710 respectively.

In the economy as a whole, average weekly earn-
ings ranged between £503 and £518 in the period 
covered by the firms’ latest financial years. That 
means that, even on the median basis, the average 
package for the 43 executives is 458 times that of 
the average worker.

There are two rarities in the top five packages 
— women — and a woman was at the top of the 
pile. Avril Palmer-Baunack, chief executive of car 
auction firm BCA Marketplace, saw her package 
rocket up to £29.97 million last year. That works out 
at £576,380 a week.

The other woman is Kathryn Mikells, chief financial 
officer of drinks multinational Diageo since 2015, 
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Paul Mainwaring, chief financial officer at City trad-
er IG Group, completes the top five. He received a 
105.8% increase taking his package to £1.75 million 
a year or £33,630 a week.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

Total 
remu-
nera-

tion 
(£000)

%  
change

Avril Palmer-Baunack BCA Marketplace (3.18) 29,972 2,629.7

Ivan Menezes Diageo (6.18) 9,063 166.6

Tony Pidgley Berkeley (4.18) 8,256 -71.7

Rob Perrins Berkeley (4.18) 7,806 -72.1

Kathryn Mikells Diageo (6.18) 6,936 225.9

Sean Ellis Berkeley (4.18) 4,960 -61.1

Geoff Drabble Ashtead (4.18) 4,834 -11.5

Ian Page Dechra (6.18) 3,536 3.4

Tim Lampert BCA Marketplace (3.18) 3,255 344.7

Richard Stearn Berkeley (4.18) 3,185 -46.6

Euan Sutherland Superdry (4.18) 3,160 -21.0

Karl Whiteman Berkeley (4.18) 3,142 -49.1

Peter Hetherington IG Group (5.18) 2,974 104.8

David Thomas Barratt (6.18) 2,811 -22.0

Brendan Horgan Ashtead (4.18) 2,781 10.7

Sebastian James Dixons Carphone (4.18) 2,716 n.a

Chris Hill Hargreaves Lansdown (6.18) 2,498 11.9

Suzanne Wood Ashtead (4.18) 2,368 n.a

Steven Boyes Barratt (6.18) 2,294 -29.5

Andrew Harrison Dixons Carphone (4.18) 2,163 n.a

Richard Cotton Dechra (6.18) 2,101 n.a

John Tutte Redrow (6.18) 1,961 -20.4

Darren Throop Entertainment One (3.18) 1,860 10.7

Paul Mainwaring IG Group (5.18) 1,749 105.8

Katie Bickerstaffe Dixons Carphone (4.18) 1,737 59.7

Humphrey Singer Dixons Carphone (4.18) 1,722 64.8

Nick Wharton Superdry (4.18) 1,716 97.1

John Hutson JD Wetherspoon (7.18) 1,490 -12.2

Philip Johnson Hargreaves Lansdown (6.18) 1,442 n.a

Sir David McMurtry Renishaw (6.18) 1,402 16.2

Benzion Freshwater Daejan (3.18) 1,200 4.3

Solomon Freshwater Daejan (3.18) 1,200 4.3

Will Lee Renishaw (6.18) 1,199 n.a

Tony Griffin Dechra (6.18) 1,195 -1.3

David Brown Go-Ahead (6.18) 1,175 50.3

Jessica White Barratt (6.18) 1,136 n.a

Mark Coombs Ashmore Group (6.18) 1,134 -65.5

Barbara Richmond Redrow (6.18) 1,116 -20.2

Phil Bentley Mitie (3.18) 1,103 n.a

Sat Dhaiwal Ashtead (4.18) 1,099 -20.5

Allen Roberts Renishaw (6.18) 1,046 37.8

Chris Davis PZ Cussons (5.18) 1,044 n.a

Geoff McFarland Renishaw (6.18) 1,044 37.7

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Mixed signals on the 
UK economy
The UK economy expanded in the second quarter 
of the year, driven by strong growth in the services 
sector, the Office for National Statistics (ONS) said.

However, gross domestic product (GDP) is estimat-
ed to have increased by 0.4% in second quarter 
2018 (April-June) on the previous quarter, unrevised 
from the ONS’ first estimate for the quarter.

The service sector grew by 0.6% rather than the 
first estimate of 0.5% growth.

In the production sector, output fell by an unrevised 
0.8% in the second quarter compared with the pre-
vious quarter. Within production, manufacturing 
output is now said to have contracted by 0.7% — a 
slightly less depressing figure than the first esti-
mate of a 0.9% fall.

The recent picture in manufacturing remains un-
changed, despite the revision in the latest quar-
ter — and the April-June quarter still marks the 
second consecutive quarter of negative growth in 
the sector. This has not been seen since the first 
quarter of 2016 — before the UK referendum on EU 
membership — and largely reflects an easing in 
manufacturing export growth.

The latest estimate for GPD growth on the same 
quarter a year ago has been revised down to 1.2% 
from the previously published 1.3%.

The ONS said that the recent narrative on UK GDP 
remains unchanged — the underlying trend is still 
one of slowing real GDP growth. The UK economy 
grew by 0.5% in the first half of 2018 compared with 
the second half of 2017, which marked the weakest 
six-monthly growth since the second half of 2011.

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalac-
counts/apriltojune2018 

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalaccounts/apriltojune2018
www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalaccounts/apriltojune2018
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Unite demands dignity 
for women — period
A campaign has been launched by the Unite general 
union with the demand of period dignity for women 
and girls.

The campaign is calling for sanitary products in the 
workplace and places of education to be as normal 
as having access to toilet roll. It is also calling for the 
government to deliver on its commitment to remove 
VAT on sanitary products as soon as possible. 

Having a period is natural and should not be a 
source of awkwardness for anyone. By making 
changes in workplaces, places of education, and 
in society, women and girls will be able to have a 
positive period knowing that they are able to access 
sanitary products. 

The campaign has various aims:
l a change in attitudes towards periods — periods 
should not be embarrassing for anyone;
l employers to provide sanitary products in the 
workplace — Unite wants this to be the norm for 
every workplace;
l places of education to provide sanitary products 
for students and employees — the union wants this 
to be the norm, so that young women’s education 
does not suffer;
l VAT is removed from all sanitary products; and
l support for Period Poverty campaign groups. 
Women and young girls should have access to 
these vital products. Nobody should face period 
poverty.

The campaign has already received the support of 
employers with bosses at Rolls-Royce’s Washington 
site backing the campaign by agreeing to provide 
sanitary products at no cost in toilets.

Period dignity campaign lead and Unite regional 
officer Suzanne Reid said: “That time of the month 
can be inconvenient and embarrassing for women 
and girls. It shouldn’t be. Having a period is a natural 
process that should never be a source of awkward-
ness. Unite believes that by changing perceptions 
we can tackle some of the wider issues around 
periods.

“It’s great to see that bosses at Rolls-Royce, Wash-
ington, have already signed up to our campaign 
and we urge other employers to follow suit." 

https://unitetheunion.org/perioddignity

http://www.union-news.co.uk/unite-launches-period-dignity-campaign/

Two keys to unlocking 
productivity
Improving social mobility and better education and 
training are two key ways to address the UK’s pro-
ductivity gap, says a new report from the training 
and skills campaign group, The 5% Club.

In its report, Playing to our strengths: unlocking 
social mobility for economic good, The 5% Club 
sets out a series of recommendations for business 
leaders and government to drive social mobility, 
while at the same time, ensuring inclusive growth. 
Its recommendations have been endorsed, by 
among others, Justin Madders, the Labour MP for 
the north-west constituency of Ellesmere Port and 
Neston, who is also chair of the all-party parliamen-
tary group on social mobility.

The report finds that a person’s family circumstanc-
es can still dictate their employment prospects. 
Young people from disadvantaged families today, 
are a third more likely to drop out of education at 
16 to pursue lower-skilled, lower-paid and insecure 
jobs. Furthermore, regional disparities in social 
mobility in the UK are now wider than in any other 
western European country.

At the same time, with many areas of the econo-
my experiencing skills shortages, employers are 
increasingly looking at what action can be taken 
to increase diversity in their businesses to attract 
the most talented people.

According to The 5% Club, the provision of “earn 
and learn” training opportunities is key. Young 
people from disadvantaged backgrounds must be 
made aware of the many technical and vocational 
options available today. “Earn and learn” training 
opportunities, such as apprenticeships, offer peo-
ple the chance to be paid while training on-the-job 
and can provide long-term, fulfilling careers. At 
present, because of a lack of awareness, business-
es are still missing out on some of the brightest and 
best talent, not only stifling the country’s economic 
growth, but also letting down young people who are 
most in need of support and opportunity.

Justin Madders said: “Improving social mobility 
is not only important from a moral standpoint, but 
an economic one as well. By widening access, 
organisations benefit from an increased pool of 
skills and experience; the more a company’s staff 
reflect their customers the greater understanding 
they will have of their wishes. 

https://unitetheunion.org/perioddignity
http://www.union-news.co.uk/unite-launches-period-dignity-campaign/
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"Having diverse workforces, which encompass 
many different talents, backgrounds and expe-
riences is crucial if we are to develop dynamic 
organisations. Put simply, improving social mobility 
is vital for the future of individuals, employers and 
the country as a whole.”

The 5% Club’s report makes five recommenda-
tions, the first of which is that employers must 
develop strong links with schools and colleges in 
deprived areas and increase the access young 
people in those areas have to workplaces, mentors 
and work experience. Research shows that work 
placements, are particularly valuable for young 
people from low socio-economic backgrounds, 
giving them access to the work environment and 
improving employability.

In addition, employers must monitor their recruit-
ment processes to ensure they understand where 
talented applicants from different backgrounds fall 
through the cracks (for example, the unnecessary 
process of requesting degrees for non-graduate 
roles). Support should extend beyond those at en-
try level. Employers should also examine whether 
there are internal barriers within the company that 
hamper those from disadvantaged backgrounds 
who are appointed from progressing up the career 
ladder, as well as developing programmes that 
support personal development.

Thirdly, there must be an improved awareness 
and understanding of what apprenticeships are, 
what they offer and the levels available to address 
outdated perceptions that they are “second best”. 
Effective careers advice should be offered through-
out schools to ensure that all young people have an 
understanding of the range of jobs and industries 
they could work in. Learning about the workplace 
during the primary school years should also be 
increased.

Next, the Apprenticeship Levy should be evolved 
into a broader skills levy, with increased flexibility 
to allow it to be spent on other types of high-quality 
technical skills training;

Finally, funding for the further education (FE) 
sector needs to be stabilised. Relationships with 
employers must be strengthened — with both FE 
providers and employers taking responsibility for 
making this happen. And there must be a period 
of consolidation, to allow for the reforms to become 
established and for the FE sector to focus on mak-
ing them a success.

www.5percentclub.org.uk/apprenticeships-key-to-creating-social-mobility-eco-
nomic-growth/

Trade deficit worsens
The UK’s trading position with the rest of the world 
deteriorated in the second quarter of 2018, official 
figures show.

The UK’s current account deficit was £20.3 billion in 
the April-June quarter — a widening of the gap from 
the revised deficit of £15.7 billion in first quarter 
of the year.

The total trade deficit widened to £6.1 billion in the 
second quarter from a deficit of £3.3 billion in the 
first quarter. The widening of this deficit was driven 
by an increase in imports of goods, which reached 
a record high in the second quarter.

The trade in goods deficit in second quarter wid-
ened to £34.7 billion, while the trade in services 
surplus decreased to £28.6 billion in second quarter. 

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/nationalaccounts/balanceofpayments/bulletins/balanceof-
payments/apriltojune2018
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